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I ' ' STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
'Department of Law and Public Safety · 

. · DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd&· Newark, NeJ0 07102 

August 21~ 1968 

l~ COURT DECISIONS - PLAY PEN INCORPORATION v. DIVISION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL = DIB:ECTOR AFFIR1·~D 0 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW· JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION' 
Docket No O> J~i-581+'.""67 

STATE OF NEW'JERSEY~ DEPARTMENT 
OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL; . 

Plaintiff-Responde~t, 

VSe 

PLAY PEN.INCORPORATION, t/a Play Pen 
Inc,,, 789 .... 791 Palisade Avenue~ 
Cliffside Park, New Jersey~ 

Defendant-AppellantQ 

Argued June 3,. 1968 =- Decided June 14,· 1968 . 

Bef9re Judges Sullivan,: F.oley and Leonard 

On appeal from the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. · · 

Mr~· Le.Qpold ·Ao Monac·o ·argued the cause. 'ror .. 
Defendant-Appellant (Messrs. Andera and ~' 
attorn~ys)·. 1 

lir.i 9!;e,nhen Skill.mgn, Deputy Attorney G'.eneral, 
argued the cause for .. Plaintiff-Respondent 
(~~.Arthur JI& . Sills, Attorney General of New Jersey, 
attor;ney). · · · 

PER CURIAM 

(Appeal from Director~ s decision in Re .. !:l@~J.1?1L111£.9J!l?.o~tstt1.,,,Q!l~ 
Bulletin 1778, Item 5 e Directo~· affirmed,. Opinion not approved. 
for publication by the Court committee on opinionso Notice of 
appeal to New Jersey Supreme Court filed June 26, 1968, §;tay 
continued pending determinationo) 
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2. COURT DECISIONS.= BUCKLEY.v(i) DIVISI.ON ·OF :ALCOHOLIC BE~RAGE. 
·CONTROL .- DI~CTOR AFFIRMEDG .. . . - . I • 

. . . . . . . 

·SUPE.RIOR' COURT ·OF' NEW~-J.ERSEY .. 
APPELLATE .DIVISION . · . 

GERALDINE.BUCKLEY~ 
. . . ~. 

· Appellant, . 

. - VSo 

STATE OF NEW"J"ERSEY, DIVISION. -
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE .CONTROL, 

., Respondentc 

. A-4:32-67· ·. . 

Argued June io, ·19~8. ~~ ·necided· Jun~ 21,. 1968 ... · 

Before Judge'·s Gaulkin, Lewis and. ~olov&ky~ 

.ori ·.appeal f'rom the Division of Al~oholic 
Bevera~e Contr.01, · · 

Mr. ~aurence Semel argued the .cause !,or 
ap.pellanto._ • 

. . 

··Mr~ Morton R. Covitz argued the cause tor 
·the Borough of Wallingtqn an4 for respon­
dent (Mr • Ro ber,t D. Gruen, attorney) • · . .- . · 

. Mr e-.:· Arthur J' Sills' Attorney Gener~l of 
New Jersey, attorney·for re~pondent Division. 
of Alcohol1c Beverage Control (Mrf Howard ~····. 
Kaplan,1 Deputy Attorney Generalf of : ~ounsel~; 
filed· otatement in Lieu or Brier. - , ... "·, " . 

PER -CURIAM~ . -

. . ~~'.· · . 

(Appeal· from· the Director tt s -_decision· i,.n" ]3ttckley .. y •. ·:. · . , .... 
. ·Wallington, .Bulletin 1772 1 Item L, Director· •f'firmed~ <Opinion·,·."· 

·not· approved for.· publication by: the C~ur·t comrnitt·e.e.-.o~ opinions .• }· 

., . 
- :. . ~ . 

. . : ' 

. ' . . 
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3~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - BAKER V@ NEWARK® 

HENRY BAlCER, t/a_HILLS~DE 
LIQUORS, 

Appellant 9 

MUNICIPAL.BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK; 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

), 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Martin G1:1 Margolisi Esq.,, ·.w11iiam Osterweilj Esqlbi of Counselj 
by Clarence Ta isman Esq0 9 Attorney for Appe lant. 

Norman N@ Schiff, Esqe, ~y Anthony J: Iuliani, E~qo~ Attorney 
for Respondent~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has.filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's ~eport 

This is an appeal from ·-the·· action·. ·Of'-- rei~pondent whereby 
on January 10, 1968, by a vote of 2-to-O (one member being absent) 
it denied the application for a person-to-person and place-to­
place transfer of a plenary retail distribu.tion license from 
Samuel Miller and Gerald Grabelle to appellant and from premises 
44 West Runyon Street· to premises 215-217 Hillside Avenue, 
Newark~ · 

Appellant~s petition of appeal alleges in substance that 
the determination of respondent was erroneous in that it was 
contrary· to the evidence, arbitrary, and cons·tituted an abuse of 
discretion~ · · · . · 

Respondent vs answer denies the substantive facts· of the 
petition and states that its decision was based upon factual 
testimony before it 1 from which it, in its soUn.d discretion, 
concluded that the transfer should be denied&,· 

Th~. transcr:tpt of the hearing below was sv_bmitted. into 
evidence by respondent, in accordance with Rule 8 of State 
Regulation Noc 15. Testimony was also taken ·before me on the appeal 
.Q&. wvQ, which afforded counsel full opportunity to present 
additional testimony and to cross-examine witnessesG Rule 6 of 
State Regulation-No111 15$ 

It appears from the record herein that· thf~ West Runyon 
Street premises, for which the license was issued and which had 
been destroyed by fire in July 1967 during a riot, is located 
across the street from appellant's premises oh, Hillside Avenue, 
a distance of eighty-five feete Appellant op~~ates a food market 
for which· the license is sought. No liquor oil.tlets a.re located 
within 600 feet of the proposed licensed prem;,~19Se . There have been 
no objections entered to the character of app:a:QLlant, to the 
proposed premises or to the manner in which h\'=J. conducts his present 
bus:tness~ 

The objectors to the transfer were a c:~jl~t.y cotmcilman and 
nume.r·ous persons residing in the a.reaG Some ;af the witnesses 
test,:t:fi"'1ted that the present hold~rs of the license~· in question sold. 
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alcoholic be.verages to persons who -.became drunk and disorderly, 
which conduct constituted· a nuisance to the residents in the 
neighborhood~· One witness contended that empty bottles were . 
strevm in the street, and on property of those living in the areac 
Witnesses also stated that. there was no need for a license at the 
proposed.sitea 

It ·was agreed after hearing the testimony of several 
objectors that all of ··the ot}1:er objectors if called upon to 
testify, would substantially corro~orate the testimony given by 
those who had taken the opportunity to testifye · 

.. 

Calvin D. West, Councilman-at-large, testified that he 
resides "about 4 blocks,_ 4t blocks, 5 blocksn from the proposed 
licensed premises and orten frequents the area~ He further 
testified that his concern. is with the ·children who pass the 
premises going to and ret:urning from a school located a block 
away but at a distance of more than ·200 feet from the premises 
sought to be licensed@ Councilman West also said that he had 
noticed on numerous occasions individuals loitering around the 
licensed.premises while it was in operation, consuming alcoholic 
bevera.ges.i He stated at the hearing below that in.his opinion,· 
11DenyiD.g this transfer would be a step towards rehabilitating 
this area, and likewise throughout our city~ in every way possible 
and would alleviate this bad situation~ to get· rid of some of 
these tavernso 11 (But note that this is a packa.ge store license.) 

The record at the appeal hearing discloses that.the present 
holders of the license have operated at the premises in question. 
from 1950 until July 1967, when the building was destroyed by the 
aforementioned fireo Prior to 1950, the said license had been 
held for many years by Samuel Miller, one of the partners, 
as an individual. The· school mentioned by the objectors, on 
West Runyon Street near Belmont Avenue, ha·s been in use since 
February 1962; and the licensed premises also were· .in operation 
during that time until 1967e·_ There is no adjudicated record of 
any violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Law by the transferors 
during those years or, in fact, . at any time pr:l.o_r theretdo 

Before c9nsidering the facts and con~~ntions raised by 
the pleadings herein, the principles.which guide us in the dis~ 
position of a case of this type should be re~tated. 

The transfer of a liauo1• license is not an inherent or 
-· _ automatic right. ·If denied -on reasonable. grounds, such action 

will be affirmed& Richmon, _Inc. Vs Trenton~ ~Bulletin 1560, Item 
l+. On the other hand, where it appear~s that.:the denial was 
arbitrary or unreasonable, the action will be.reversed@ ~ 

-L._j?_easj.fle_J}.e:lg,h_i[, Bulletin 1398, Item 1; Club._.Warrel'.l, Ir.t_c & v. 
NeJ:[ark, Bulletin 1585, Item 4. As the court pointed out in , 
Bivona v. Ho.Q.lf,, '5 N. J. Super. 118, 120: 

nrt seems to_ us that the issue is, not ·whether a 
discretionary power has been improperly.'. exercised, 
but rather whether in the exercise of th$ power . 
respectin~ transfers, Ri.S. 33:1~26, auti?:brity existed 
in the local body to refuse a transfer.bf a license 
for the reason upon which the refusal ·w~.$ basede Cf. 
South· Jersey Retail Liquor D.ealers Assoc*ation v I) 
Burnett, 125 N.J .L. 105 (Sup. Ct. 1940) •. ' 

The court further pointe,d out (p. 121) ~'· 
, .. ,1•,, 

11 ••• the Legislature· has not sought toi ~:delegate 
Junlimited wdiscretioni to these agenci.e'~:·~··, but rather" 

I 
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has spelled out a system within the principlas 
of which the agencies shall acte Accordingly, 
the courts must measure the propriety of the 0 

administrative action by the authority granted, 
and may not merely surrender' the subject matter 
to the agencies on the premise that theirs is a 
discretion exercisable on the basis .. of any and all 
factors which pertain to the political issue of 
prohibition ... n 

PAGE. 5 •. 

The municipality wherein a liquor license is,. located has 
original power . to pass on an application for transfer 9 .• However, 
its action is subject to appeal to the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic 'Beverage Control@ On such _appeal, the Director 
conducts a ~e 11QV.Q. ~earing and makes the necessary factual and 
legal determinations on the record before him. Hightstovm V@ 
Hed:>e~_J?l!.1:, 86 NGJoSuper. 561; Fanwood v, Rocco, 33 N.J., lfo1+o 

There is no denial that the premises for which the license 
was issued had in fact, 4 been destroyed by fire and that the 
licensees wou1J suffer by reason of the denial of appellant's 
application for transfer~ This might well be termed and come 
under the category of a hardship.ease. Nothing in the record 
indicates that the holders of the license were in any way 
responsibl~ for the destruction of their licensed premises. 
Moreover~ the distance between the present premises and the 
proposed premises is only eighty-five feeto In cases vihere the 
local issuing authority has denied such applications for transfer, 
the Director did not hesitate to reverse where h13 considered the 
action to be unreasonable and an abuse of discretion. Henderson 
L..:~.k.Jl.~d Stanley 1 s,__Inc.,, Bulletin 1588, Item 1° Grllber'¥V: 
~gr;!£, ·Bulletin 1071, Item 1; cf t> Helms v. Newa~g.l. . 
Win~s and Liguors, Inc., Bulletin 1398, Item 3i B:LyQ!la v~ It~, 
.§.11.lll~a; .Piccirillo v. L:mtj.]lurs~, Bulletin 1578, item 3, ~ff id .fillb 
!!Q.fil., Modere:]..)_i and Lyndhurst Vo Piccirillo (App. D~ve 1966), not 
officially reported, recorded in Bulletin 1662, Item l; llQ~w..e..11 v~ 
!lfili{ar.1£, Bulletin 1639, Item 1, aff 'd Appo Div. 1966 7 not officially 
reported, recorded in Bulletin 1667, Item l; b ...... ~sky3 Inco v.:~ 
lit§.rso~, Bulletin 1662, Item 2·ci 

The proposed premises'being located on the opposite corner 
to the site where the licensed premises was located, it is, in 
fact, at a·greater distance from the_ school mentioned as a reason 
for denying the transfer of the license@· The. school, as already 
indi.cated, has been in existence for five years and all during that 
time the licensees operated their licensed buslnBss. No evidence 
has been presented showing that there were any unfortunate in- · 
cidents 1 or any incidents whatsoever 1 involving the pupils_ who 
passed -che licensed premises during the school terms111 

It is understandable that_ concern may eJci.st for the welfare 
of children in the area. However, if the premises are conducted. 
in a law-abiding manner (and it must·be assumed that such will be 
the case) , ehildren or oth~r per sons who m~.y · ~1c;ve .?cca? i?n .. ~o pas~:· 
the proposed licensed premises, or who res1d$ in t1 le vicinrcy 1 
have nothing to fearo If, perchance, the licensed premises are 
operated in viola ti on of the Alcoholic Bever a.gt?. Law, the licensee 
wlll subject his license to suspension or re~ocatione 

It has been consistently held that "A.1+i.
1 

.. ow·ner of a license 
or privilege acquires through his investment ·:therein, an interest 
which is entitled to s omG t1easure of protect~.p:p. in connect:lon w·:Lth 
a transfer0 11 Iiakewood v. Brandt, 38 N.JC>Super:.i. 1+62; Moreover, 
the court stated-(p:--·4·66):-----
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nThe ·desire of these committeemen to reduce the 
number of licenses, because too many were outstanding~ 
is co~endableo But this they should have attempted . 
t}uoough some less arbitrary means than through destroying 
the transferability of outstanding licens,~,s cw i_R 

Th~ evidence discloses that there are no .,":.\.iquor establishg:) 
ments in the area within a radius of 600 feet~ so as to be in­
violation of an applicable ordinanceo Inasmuch as the two pre~ises, 
both pres.ant and proposed! are in th~ same vicinity, it is apparent 
that the transf~r of the icense would not result in thElexistence 
of a..ny additional license or increase the number or· present 
licenses in the general areao ·_, .. 

I have carefully examined.the testimony of the witnesses 
whose views were adop~ed by respondent and am satisfied that they 
were insufficient under the circumstances herein to deny the 
application tor tr.ansf'.~r@ By reason-· thereof. it is my opinion 
that respondentfis d~nial of appellantgs applfcation was unreasonable, 
arbitrary and an abuse of its discretion.,_. 

I ·am satisfied that appellant has sustained the burden 
imposed on him under Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15 and it is, 
therefore, recommended that the action of respondent be reversede 

.Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer is ·report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 14 of Stat-e Regulation Noe 15a · 

Having carefully considered the entire. re'cord j including 
the transcripts, the exhibit and the Hearer's report 2 I concur 
in the findings of the Hearer and adopt his recominendations@ 

Aceordingly, it is, on this 29th day of May, 1968, 
" 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is 
hereby reversed; and it i-s further 

ORDERED that ,respondent transfer the license to.appellant 
in ~ccordance with the application heretofore madee 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

4~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - FERRARO Ve PATERSON~ 

. . THOl"'.IAS FERRARO & OLGA FERRARO, 
t/a T~ F.'s Lounge, 

Appellants, 

v. 

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL FOR THE CITY OF 
PATERSON, 

Respondent 

------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON. APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND .ORDER 

Benjamin s. Goldstein, Esqe ~ Attorney for Appe:El\ants 
Samuel Ko Yucht~ Esqc ~ Attorne;r for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The_ Hearer has filed the. following repor.t~ herein: 
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Hearer' ~e.J2._ort 

This ~ppeal challenges the action of the respondent Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson (hereinafter 
Board) which on .April 10~ 1968 suspended the appellants' plenary 
retail cqnsumption license for premises 59p-598 - 21st Avenue, . 
Paterson, for a period of ten days effective April 29i 1968, after 
finding appellants guilty of a charge· alleging that on Satuxday, 
January 27, 1968, they employed in and upon their licensed 
premises a person not a resident of th~ State of New Jersey, viz., 
on~ Barbara Woodard, without requisite employment p~rmit, in 
violation of Rule l+ of State Regula~ion No~ 130 . 

Upon the filing of the appeal an order dated April 18," 1968, 
·was entered by the Director staying the· Boarcl' s order of suspension 
until further.order herein~ 

In their petition of appeal appellants contend that 
the said non-resident did not in fac·t work in the licensed premises 

· on the date charged;- that there was entrapment on the part of 
local police officers, and that the findings were contrary to law~ 

I 

In its answer the Board denies the substantive allegations 
and sets up in its separate defense that the fact of physical 
presence of a non-resident with intent to work 1 coupled with 
payment, constitutes employment Yfithin the contemplation of Rule 
4 of State Regulation No. 13~ · 

This appeal was based solely upon the transcript of the 
testimony taken in proc~edings before the Board~ pursuant to 
Rule 8 of State Regulation No0 150 -: 

Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 13 provides: 

.nNo retail licenseei except a plenary ·retail transit 
licensee or a retail icensee conducting a bona fide 
hotel or public restaurant, shall employ'.any person 
who is not a resident of .the State of New Jersey, or 
allow, ·permit or suffer the employment o~ any such 
person, in or upo~ the lic~nsed premises!unless such 
person shall (1) have first obtained an ~mployment 
permit from the Director of the Division.·:of Alcoholic 
Beverage. Control or (2) within ten (10) days after · 
becoming employed, have filed.with the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control the application 
and fee for his employment permit or (3):be covered Ul~der 
a blanket employment permit·issued to his employer 
pursuant to Rule 10 hereof.ooo" 

The transcript of' the testimony reflects the following: 
Thomas Ferraro (a co-licensee) arranged for the services of Barbara 
from a NelJ York ·theatrical agency and she reported to the ta.yern 
on the evening of January 27e He left specific iI?-structtons, 
hmrnver, that she was not to commence her performance as a dancer 
m1til he arrived at the tavern. After Barbara came to the tavern 
on the said evening, two local police officers entered the said 
premises and questioned herQ They ascertaine~ that she was a non­
resident and had not obtained a prior permit."::~~o perform at the:3c 
premises.. She informed them that she was un:a)~tare that as a non~,, 
resident over the age of twenty-one years shff;~ras required to 
obtain· a permit. Sergeant Mahull then warrn.~c) ·her that she wouJ..(! pot 
be permitted to perform in a New Jersey lice~4~d premises withorrt 
a permi te However, he advised her that 11 she ·v{ould be allowec1 to 
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.: continue ro~ the. night but after she would need a permit." These"'-:~. 

officers ·had no- knowledge a·s to whether or not she actually p.er-
. formed on that occasione · · . · - · 

·. Barbara testified that, after. she was informed that a permit 
was required, she did not perform or engage in any activity in , . 
these premises on the_ date charged herein" 'When Ferraro entered ' 
the premises after her conversation with_ the police officers,. she 
informed him of that.- faett> . She admitted that she was paid for: he.r _ . 
time in coming fa, these. premises@ · ._,. 

The sole~ ·1ssue on this appeal is whether or p.ot the 
ap.p·ellants employed._ or allowed, permitted or ~uff ered the employ­
ment of this .non-r~sigent within the contemplation of Rule 4 of 
State Regulation Noo 13. · 

The general rule. is that to "employ'8 is to make use of the 
-services of anotJ;.i.er; to have or to_ keep at work; _to entrust with. 
some dutyi as distingu~shed from t9 ·"hire"n Re Vlaminck, · 
Bulletin 47~ Item 4; Re. Haino, Bulletin 295, Item 7e Thus if' 
a person at no time renders service to or for .the benefit ol the 
alleged employer, he- is no·t an employee in the first instanceo .. 
5'~-- C.JeS. 1 Master and Servant, Po 39; see cases cite~ in Note 
30 on J>-o j9. . ,. 

. In Kravis v. Hock,. 137 N~J c>L~ 252, at p~ 255, the court 
considered the is sue of employment in the followi.ng language: 

:"Webster defines the word iemploy: a 1To use; to have 
in service;· to cause to be engaged in doing something; 
to make. use of'. as an instrument, a means,._a material, 
etc.,' for a s~ecific purpose.'" . 

·In t}lis case the court was considering the interpretation.of the 
word "employ" ·, .. as used· in. Rule 22 of State Regulation No. 200 
The-court stated: 

nThe Commissi.oner, since the adoption of this regulation 
in November,.1940 2 has_ c~nsistently construed the word 

·• •employed 1 as used in. said· regulation to e.mbrace 'all 
persons whose services are utilized in furtherance of 
the. licensed business notwithstanding the a.bsence of a · 
technical employer-employee relationship.•,;. Such a 
construction seems to be a logical one." > .. : 

See also 30 C.J.s., Employ, p. 669, and cases"cited thereine 

This Division has. from the begirming of ·its administration 
of' the Alcoholic Beverage Law held to such constructionQ Thus in· 
Re Zend..2:,, Bulletin 271, Item 5, the Conuniss.ioner held that? whenever 
one utilizes the services of· another to accompl~sh his business~ he, 
is employ~ng that o~her. See also Re Neim, Bulletin 1772, Item·2. 

,.. . It is· clear that the s·ervices of Barbara: ,_yrere not actually 
-·.'Utilized on the· night in question. I.t would be, .straining the 

definitionof the word "employ", and indeed th8,, ~ntire spirit of 
the. re·gulationi to· hold the,, ;ticense.e liable whEi~e. the serviGes ·, 
were no~ actua ly utilized. The regulati.on was·· not meant merely 
to charge an individual with a violation _on a Q;on.tract to perform 
at. a later date.· This is further evidenced by .,the latitude in 

.:·the said regulation which permits such non-rest.4ent to obtain a · 
perm;tt within ten days after the date of the sa·id employment. 

• i ·. \ ' . 

/: Further, :.,this performer, al though warned. by ·the local. polfc~ 
of~icers t~t she could not perform without a p~:rmit, was assured 
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that she could perform without violating the rule on that 
·particular evening. The fact -is 9 however 9 that she did not 
perform o:r engage in any servi.des although under the rule she 
may well have performed if she obtained an employment permit from 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Contro1·w1thin 
ten days. after becoming employed·©· 

I am persuaded that the applicable regulation must not· . 
be interpreted puristically or mechanically and that under the· 
factual complex herein there was no violation of the Said ruleo 
Thus the appell~nt~ have met the burden of establishing that the 
action of the Board herein was erroneouso Rule 6 of State 
Regulation NoG ·150 · · 

It is the·refore recommended that the action of the Boa.rd 
be reversed and the charge herein be dismissed·0 

Conclusions and Qrde..r., 

No exceptions to the Hearerijs report were filed pursuant. 
·to Rule ·14 of Stat~- Regulation No0 _ l5o . 

. Having ~Jarefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the hearing below and the Heareris 
reportjI. concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer 
and adopt· them as·my conclusions herein0 

Aecording~y, it is, on this 4th day of Jime, 1968j 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is 
h~reby re.versed and the charge herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed~ 

JOSEPH Mt; KE.EGAN 
DIRECTOR 

. 5$ .APPELLATE DECISIONS = ANCONETANI Vo MAGNOLIAo 
.. 

ALFRED & BARBARA ANCONETANI 
t/a Bla;nck' s Liquor· S.tore·, . 

Appellants& 

' ) 

) 

) 

) 
.'MAYOR AND BOROUGH. COUNCIL OF TIIB 

~~ 
'. B'OROUGH OF MAGNOLIA~ I 

-_ Respondente ) 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER. 

. -~----------~-------------------- ' ·.Richman; Berry and Ferren, Esqs0~ by Edwin Te F$rren, III, Esq.,, 
. · · · · . . · ·. . · Attorneys for .App$1lant 
· ~oseph :Af) _Maressa~ Esq", Attorney for Responden.1; 

"BY' THE ·DIRECTOR~ 
.. . . ·. Appellants appeal from respondents s acti9n suspending 
their licen.se for twenty days effecti,re May 27, ·1968 7 for sale 
to··a minoro 

. . Upon filing of the appeal I entered an o;rder 'staying the 
su.spens1on pending the determina.11cion of the appea.1. · 

.. " Prior to ·the hearing on appeal, appellants~ attorneys 
advised me that the appeal was withdra:wne No· i--eason appearing 
to the contrary~ 
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It is, on this 29th day of May 1968, 

ORDERED that the appeal here.in be and the same is hereby 
dismissed; and it is further-

O:t,=IDERED that the twenty-day suspension be reinstated 
against Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3j issued by the 
Mayor and Boroug};l Council of the Borough of Magnolia to Alfred 
& Barbara .Anconetani~ t/a Blanckis Liquor Store~ for premises ~O 
North White "Horse:·;Pike·, Magnolia, commencing at 2 a~ms Tuesday~ 
June 4~ 1968~ ~d ~erminating at 2 a~m0 Mondayj June 24~ 19680 

JOSEPH MQ· KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

6e SEIZURE·-·= FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS = TRANSPORTATION IN VEHICLE 
WITHOUT THANSIT INSIGNIA, OR SPECIAL PERMIT = CLAIM FOR HETURN 
OF MOTOR VEHICLE REJECTED ABSENT GOOD FAITH - SUM SECURED BY 

-BOND AN"D ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED© 

In the Matter of the Seizu.re 
on December 15; 1967 of a quantity 
or alcoholi~ beverages and a 1965 
Ford Van Truck at the New Jersey State 
Police Barr~cks on Route 130~ in the 
Borough· or Hightstown~ County of 
Mercer and State of New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Case No0 11,989 

. ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sc_hragger ~ s'cnra.gger. & Lavine~ Esqso ~ by Bruce MG Schragger $9, Esq.' 
. , appearing for Arcea~ Inci&, claimantg 
David Se Piltzer, Esq~ 1 appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· · · Beverage control 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein8 

Heareris Report 

This matter was heard concurrently with the matter of an 
application for a transportation license by Specialized Trucking 
Corp~· The testimony developed at the joint hearing indicates 
that separate Hearer n s Reports are required·® 

_ The instant matter came on; fo.r hearing pursuant to the 
provisions of Rt>S~ 33:1_....;66 -a.nd State Regulation. Noe .28 and, 
further, pursuant to a surety bond in the sum of' $1-~000oOO 
deposited with the Director of .Alcoholic Beverage Control ~Y 
Arcoa, Ince,- to determine whether 375 containers of alcoholic 
beverages and one 1965 Ford Van Truck, seized on December 15, 
1967 at the New Jersey State Police Barracks on Route 130, in 
the -~orough of Hightstown, New _Jersey~ ·constitute unlawful··'. 
,property and should be forfeited; and 9 further-, to datermine 
whether the sum of $500~00 as secured by the said bo .. '.ld in the 
penal sum of $1,000eOO, deposited by Arcoaj In9Q, u:ader protest; 
representing the appraised retail value of the Ford Vg.n Truck 
should· be forfeited or returned to ito ,. 

The seizure was made by State troopers _:·because of alleged 
-unlawful transportation of alcoholic beverages1~ , 

When the matter came on for hearing pu:r;rsuant to State 
Regulatfofi 1 

No'~ 28~ Arcoa~ In'c(,j, represented b¥, counsel, appeared 
and entered a claim for the return,:and d.ischa~ge of the bond 
posted in accordance with the stipulation herein enteredo . 
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, The testimony ·reflects the fallowing facts g On Decem:ber · 
15,·1967 William Kispert~ a truck driver employed by the ~merican 
Travelers ·Club~ was operating the aforementioned 1965 Ford Van 
Truck on Route 130 in Hightstown when he was stopped.by a State 
trooper. for a ·traffic: -viola-tionQ Upon being questtoned by the 
trooper~.Kispert informed him th.at he was in the process of 
delivering packages of alcoholic beverages from his employerus 
warehouse ·1n.New York to various persons in Trentono . 

. The trooper looked into the truckj saw the calcoholic 
beyerages · in the rear of the truck and directed Kis.pert to 
accompany him· ~·o the State Poliee Barracks o · 

. At th~ Barracks~ the State trooper was joined by ABC 
Agents H and B who were shovm the contents of the truck by Kispert0 
The contents were clearly visible from the driver ms seat since · 
there was no partition between the driveras seat and the storage 
portion of the vehicle o At their r~quest ~ Kispert produced j.n= ~ 
voices covering the said alcoholic beverages which_suppprted his 
statement that the said liquor was to be delivered to customers 
in the Trenton area~ The truck and the liquor were thereupon 
adopted by the agents of this DivisionQ · 

Kispert admitted that he did not have any New Jersey State 
license or permit authorizing the transportation of al~~holic 
beverages in or through this State~ no;r was there any transit 
ansignia affixed to or an inscription painted·on- the motor vehicle 
in which these alciohoiic beverages were transported, as required 
by the alcoholic· beverage law and the Rules and:~~Regulations _of. 
this Divisiono 

John Bertoline testified that he was employed qS a 
traffic manager on ·the date of seizure, for the American Travelers 
Club, and had been so em_ployed for that company for more than 
a year prior thereto!b ffe explained that American Travelers 
Club made deliveries of alcoholic beverages from New York to 
~ew Jersey on behalf of the House of York, Ltd~ 

He dispatched Kispert t~ make deliver~es in a U-Haul 
Truck rented by the American Travelers Club, .. to various customers 
in the Trenton area0 · The truck was the truck seized herein and bore 
the Colorado registration() He estimated that there are- about 80 
gallons of liquor, representing five bottles.to a gallon, al~ of 
which were destined for delivery to New ~Jers~y customers" : 

He further admitted that he was aware.: that the truck did 
not have a transportation license or permit to make deliveries 
in New Jersey; nevertheless, the truck was dispatched because 
~Bit is once again a long involved story of a ··corporation.. It 
had gone out by truck even though we were aw~re? of the fact that 
we needed a license~ because sending through REA with pilferage 
and breakage and disconten\fied customers was such-a great extent 
1.t; was decided by my superior to take a chanee and try to get a 
shipment out with all in dme piece for a changee 98 

', 

H$ knew that such deliveries were in :v':iolatlon of the New 
Jersey lawo 

Several patrons of American Travelers :Club, who reside in 
the Trenton area, testifie~ that shipments f~;pm the Am~rican 
Travelers Club were destined for delivery by_ ·truck to -chem on 
the date alle.ged herein~ · 
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Since these alcoholic beverages were being transported 
.without t~e requisite New Jersey transportation license or permit, 
as required by RQS@ 33~1-13 and Rule 2 of State Regulation No@ 18~ 
and in an unlicensed vehicle which did not bear any transit 
insignia affixed thereto or an inscription painted thereon~ in 
violation of the law and Rule 2 of State Regulation Noe 17~ such 
alcoholic beverages so unlawfully transported are illicit~ 
RQS~ 33~1-l(i)9 The ·Alcoholic Beverage Law provides that it shall 
be.unlawful to transport alcoholic beverages without a license . 
except in limited amounts for personal consumption, as defined in 
RaSo 33~1-2~ All $UCh illicit beverages and the vehicle in which 
they were transported are, thereforej unlawful property* 
ReSe 33~1=1(y)s Such unlawful property must be sei~ed by any 
officer knowing or having any reasonable cause to believe it to be 
unlawful property& ReSa 33:1=66(a); Seizure Case Noe ll,6c¢0, 
Bulletin 1701, Item 4; Seizure Case No. io,zoz, Bulletin i 67~ .Item 
4c . · 

. . 
Robert BQ Kreider testifying in support of the claim of 

Arcoa, Inc_. gave the foliowing account~ He is the vice-president 
of U-Haul of New Jersey and is generally familiar with the 
operations of Arcoao Arcoa is the central clearing house and 
holding company of various U-Haul corporations operating in 
various statesc These U-Haul companies rent or lease vehicles~ 
such as the one rented by the American Travelers Club, and one 
of the conditions se·t forth in the printed form of contract is 
·that the vehicle shall be usea only for ft.awful and personal use~ 

As a matte·r of policy, the specific U-Haul vehicles are 
franchised to the individual companiesG To his knowledge, his 
company was not aware of the sale or delivery of alcoholic 
beverages by the American Travelers Club to pe~rnons in New Jersey(f 

On cross-examination, he acknowledged that he-did not know· 
· the name of the particular agency which rented the seized vehicle 
to the .American Travelers Club or even under what circumstances· 
the same was renteds He specifically denied being familiar with 
a dealerspip held by Gus and Virginia Rodrigues of Jamaica, nor 
did he make any check or investigation to detE?rmine which · 
dealership actually rented this vehicle to the:.(Unerican Tr~velers 
Club@ -

ABC Agent B, testifying in rebuttal -stated that he 
participated in an investigation with Agent H regarding the 
dealership connected with the rental of this truck. Upon 

· finding a business card in the glove compartment of the seized 
vehicle which seemed to indicate that the said vehicle was 
·rented tram Gus 8 U-Haul in Jamaica, New York, ~e made numerous 
efforts to contact the said ·agency by telephony:;

1 

but was un-
_successfuL~ A search of the contents of the· venicle did not 
disclose any contract or remtal agreement with.: ·respect to ·the 
!uental of the said vehicle~ , 

Counsel for Arcoa~ Ince first argues tha·t: the search and 
seizure of the said vehicle and its contents we--.qe unlawful be­
.cause of the same were made without a search W~If!·rant o The record, 
however 1 clearly supports the fact that Kisp$~·q_ readily admitted 
to the t>tate trooper that h~ w~s transp?rting · J,-~~quor in the tru_ck~ 
Since there was no transit insignia affixed t~:i 'li:he· truck, the 
trooper had proper cause to believe that unlawiJ:utl transportation 
of alcoholic beverages was taking place in the· .. \stateoof New Jersey0 
The record supports the validi-t-.y and legality ·off such search and 
seizure in view of the testimony of Bertoline \fho admitted that 
the truck in question was wilfully sent out in-ti.o ·New Jersey with 
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full knowledge· that it was a violation of the laws to transport 
liquor therein without a transit insignia or other license or 
perinito 

Further, the record shows that the officers were able to 
see the alcoholic beverages in the truck merely by looking through 
the front door of.the truck into the storage compartmento It is 
an established principle that a search and seizure without a 
warrant is justified where the officer has direct lmowledge 
through hi.s sight, hearing or other senses of the v:Lolation of 
the liquor laws~ or where. it is in his presence and·he can 
plainly see the· samee S~izurE? Case NoE 1J4:l34, Bulletin. 1510, 
Item 5; Cf@ .D:ie_lielen 72 Fed@ 2nd 772; Uo~..t...11@.±~in 176 Fed$ 
Supp. 2620. Thus, the defense of illegal search and seizure 
must.be rejectedQ 

With respect to the application for the return of the 
vehicle, the claimant must establish---that it is the m-mer of the 
seized vehicle;· that i.t acted in good faith and inadvertently 
violated the laws of our State~ The burden is clearly upon the 
claimant _to produce testimony from the person who actually ·-rented 
or let the truck on behalf of this claimant in·order to establish 
that a "good faithn inquiry was made relative to the purposes to 
which the vehicle would be put, and in order to show that the 
lessor had no knowledge or reason to believe· that it would be 
used to tran-sport alcoholic beverages. in this State in violation 
of our State lawse · 

· Such evidence was riot presented 1 although counsel for the 
Division indicated at the time of hearing that such evidence was 
clearly necassaryo It is difficult to understand why Rodriguesr 
was not produced, if, in fact, the Gus. U-Haul was actua.lly the 
lessor of this vehicleei In any event, the only evidence pro?uced 
in support of the claim was that .given by Kreider, an, officer 
of the New Jersey U-Haul who obviously had no"knowledge oftthe 
facts of this particular transaction. 

Under these circumstances, I conclude .. that this claimant 
has not established that it is the.mmer of. t~e said ve~icle, 
that it has acted in good faith, and did not"know or have any 
reason to believe that the said vehicle would::be used in unlaw­
ful liquor activity~ In the, absence of such ·proof, the Director 
laclrn authority to order the return of said. seized property~ 
R.S0· 33~1-66(e)o ·I, therefore, recommend that the claim for· the 
return of the sum secured by the surety bond pe denied, and that 
an order be entered forfeiting the said property and requiring 
payment of the sum so .secured~ It is f1.i.rtheu:.recwmmenc1ed that; 
an order be entered forfeiting the said alcoholic beverages as 
set forth in the annexed ScheduleG 

JCS EPH HI>:: LEIDJER, 
CHIEF HEARING OFFICER 

Conclu§jons anq.9.!_<lfil::. 

Written exceptions to the H@ar.er:~·s reJ?prt with supportive 
argument were filed by the attorney for the e~~aimant, Arcoa, Inc., 
pursuant to Rule lt of State Regulation No& 2.8\.£. 

Having carefully considered the entfr:~'. ·t·ecord herein, in­
cluding the transcript of the testimony~ the 1Jp::hibits, Hea.rerts 

' ·report~ and the written exceptions, all of w\1;*Ch I have examinod 
.and find have either been considered in the 11~?-rer 1 s report or 
are without merit, I concur in the recommencleef.t' conclusions in 



PAGE 14 . BULLETIN 1805 

in the Hearer~s report and adopt them,as my. conclusions here;in~ 
,.,.... . 

Accord~ngly~ it is on this-. lst d.B:Y of July:, 1968~ 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized property, as skt 
forth -:1..n .Schedule 11 A" attached hereto j constitute~~ unlawful.· 
propertlie tbe sum of $500~00 secured by surety bon~· ~n the penal 
sum o~ ~ ,ooo®oo, :r'epresenting the appraised retail-value of a·· 
1965 Ford Van Truck .owned by Arcoa~ Inco, claimant herein (which 
was returned to Arcea Inc.,) deposited under protest with the '· 
Director'of the.Diyisfon of Alcoholic Beverage Control by the said 
Arcoa, Inc@ be ~nd_the same is hereby forfeited in accordance with· 
law_; and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages be and 
.the same are hereby forfeited~ ~nd shall be retained· for t~e use 
of hospitals~ State, county and municipal institutions~ or destroyed 
in ,whole, or in p~r~, at the direction of the Director or the 
Di vision of Alcoholic Beverage Controla · . 

I 

JOSEPH MQ KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE UAU 

. 375·- containers ~f alcoholic beverages · -
1 -- Ford Van Truck (1965), Serial No., El6JH678647, 

Colorado Registration AA-138c · 

7. · DISCIPLIMARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (APPARENT HOMOSEXUALS) = 
·~ CHARGE NOLLE PROSSED. 

In the. Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

ELCOR, INCo 
t/a Entertainer's Club 

· 169 Westminster Avenue 
Atlantic City~ N. ·J9 
l . . ' 

Holder.of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-36, issued by the Bo~rd of 
Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City. 
---------------------~-------------------

) 

) 

s~·-. 

)_ 

) .. ·· 

ORDER 

James Fe McGovern, Jro, Esq~, Attorney for Licensee .· 
. Ed~vard. Fe Ambrose, Esqe,. Appear~ng for Di vision. of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control 
'· 

. BY T~- DIRECTOR:. 

. . By notice dated May 12, 1967°, a charge vi~s preferred 
against the licensee alleging that on March 26,.1967, it permitted 
congregation of apparent homosexuals on the lic~:nsed premises, 
in -violation of R~le 5 of· State Regulation No. ·-·~O. · . 

u Thereafter on November 6, 1967 the N" J ~ 'Supreme· Court 
reversed----~earlier convictions in three similar cases wherein 
,congregati'-on of apparent homosexuals was chargeli\ ~ Qn..~ Eleven 

1 
Wines & Liquors, Ip.c_. v. Div, Alcoholic Bev. Cq.tJt::c,";· 50 N()J. 329, 

~ r~printed in,Bulletin 1763, Item l~ -· · 

·The attorney for the Division now moves: for .a nolle _p_ro.Ji , 
of the charge because of such reversal •. 
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Good cause .·appe~ring~ I shall gr~nt the motiono 

Accor.dingly~· it ·is·~ on this 31st day of May 1968j 

·oBDERED that the charge herein be and the same is hereby 
nolle 12.rossedQ 

JCSEPH Mo :KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
:&oR .15 DAYS~ ·LEs:?··5 FoR PLEAG 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. BORGES, INC ei 

t/a R & B Lounge 
11 Park A venue · 
Paterson, No J" 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-10 issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the ) 
City of Paterson 

Licensee, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver~- Esqo j Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads llQll vult to a charge alleging that· on 
April 12, 1968~ it sold a mixed dri~ of an alcoholic beverage 
to a minor, age 19, in violation of

1
Rule 1 of Stat~ Regulation 

No. 20. . - , 

. . Absent prior record·, the license will he suspended for 
.fifteen days, with remission of five days ·for the plea entered,_ 
leaving· a net suspension of ten days(J Re Rodilosso,-Bulletin · 
1750, Item- 6e · 

Ace or~ingly ~ it is, on this 3d day of J\:._1e, · 1968, -

. O~ERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10 
issued by .the Board· of Alcoholic Beverage Control ·ror the City.of 
i:a.terson to· Borges,·rnc~, t/a R & B Lounge, for premises 11 Park 

'avenue, Paterson~ be and the same is hereby suspended for ten 
(10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.ma Monday, June 10, 1968, and 
terminating at 3:00 aamo Thursday, June 20, 1968., 

JOSEP;H M"' KRE:GAN 
DIRgCTOR · 
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DISCIPLlNARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVijRAGE.S NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS' FOR,PLEA.e 

In the Matter of Di~~iplinary 
Proceedings against · . · 

EMILY LEWCZAK . 
24-9 -Ferry Str·e~r'b 
Ne\vark~ N c:i J e 

Holder .of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-~95 iss~ed by the Municipal 

-Board of Alo9holic Beverage Control 
of the City o:f" Newark · 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
· .. AND ORDER 

Saul Ao Wolfe, Esq"!_ . Attorney for Licens·ee 
Walter H~ Cleaver, Esqe~ Appe~ring fo~ Division. of Alc~holio 

. _ Beverage Oon tro.l · ··· . 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Li.o@nsee pleads ll.Qll ~~~- to .. ~ eha~ge a.lleg:lng that on 
, M~y 2t1-, 1968 she possessed an alooholio beverage .. 1n·-~ bottle· 

bearing a iate1 which did not truly describe its eontentsj in 
violation of Rule 27,.. of State Regulation. No~ 20" . 

Absent prior record, the license w11i be su~p~ni.tie~ for .. ·· 
ten days, with remission of five_d~ys for tha plea entere~, 
lea~ing a net suspension or f1ve·aays~ ~~~~~~~~~, ~ulletin 
179~, Item 9~ 

Ao_oo;i;dingly, it 1s, on this 15th day of July, 1968, 

. . ·i· ORPEP.~D that Plenary Retail Consumption Lice.nse O~H-95 . · 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholio Beverage Cgnt:Jigl ·or the . . 
C;,i_·_ty o! ~Tewa_-_rk_· to Emily Lewczak ~or prem~~a~s 21+9 :F@l1r_ y Str_e.et, ~_N_.e __ .i1r9.rlc, 
be and the s~me is tiereby suspended for five (.;') days, commengi:ng . .. 
at. 2_;o_o __ a-~m_. __ Mon ___ day1 -~ul_ y 22, 1968, and termin~ting at 2;00 .a~·m~ 
Saturday.,· July ~7, J~9i68~ 

N~w Jersey State Library 


